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1. The LUIZ GAMA HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC (CDHLG) is a University of São Paulo Law School’s research group, which has been working with the homeless population since 2009, promoting networking with social movements and actors with a history of work on the issue, through qualified listening, with the aim of carrying out research and promoting the creation of public policies.
2. Taking into account the proximity of the review sessions of the report on the implementation of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR) in Brazil and the increase in complaints related to the covenant in the country, the LUIZ GAMA HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC respectfully submits this brief document to the UNITED NATIONS COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RIGHTS, hoping to contribute to the review of Brazil's report on compliance with its international obligations, during the 74th Session.

CONTEXT ON THE HOMELESS POPULATION AND URBAN MANAGEMENT ACTIONS

3. There is currently no official national census of the homeless population in Brazil. However, an estimate carried out by the Institute for Applied Economic Research (IPEA) in 2023 indicates that, in 2022, 281,472 people were homeless[footnoteRef:1], 151,030 of them in the southeast region alone, which concentrates the country's most populous capitals. Specifically, 31,884 of these people live in São Paulo[footnoteRef:2] and 7,865 in Rio de Janeiro[footnoteRef:3], the cities with the largest number of homeless people in Brazil. It is noteworthy that 60.2% of the homeless population in São Paulo and 79.5% in Rio de Janeiro are living on sidewalks, highlighting the large number of people occupying public places and the shortcomings of institutional care systems. [1:  Natalino, Marco. ESTIMATIVA DA POPULAÇÃO EM SITUAÇÃO DE RUA NO BRASIL (2012-2022)
Disponível em: 
https://repositorio.ipea.gov.br/bitstream/11058/11604/4/NT_103_Disoc_Estimativa_da_Populacao.pdf ]  [2:  Segundo dados do censo de população em situação de rua realizado pela Prefeitura de São Paulo em 2022. Disponível em: 
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiZWE4MTE5MGItZjRmMi00ZTcyLTgxOTMtMjc3MDAwMDM0NGI5IiwidCI6ImE0ZTA2MDVjLWUzOTUtNDZlYS1iMmE4LThlNjE1NGM5MGUwNyJ9 ]  [3:  Segundo dados do censo da população em situação de rua realizado pela Prefeitura do Rio de Janeiro em 2022. Disponível em: https://www.data.rio/apps/PCRJ::censo-de-popula%C3%A7%C3%A3o-em-situa%C3%A7%C3%A3o-de-rua-2020-1/explore ] 

4. As a consequence, there have been, nationally, violent clashes between those who occupy the sidewalks and squares and the urban cleaning and public security teams, especially in the urban management actions promoted by the city halls. Urban caretaking is a public service that falls under municipal jurisdiction, aimed at cleaning and maintaining urban spaces:
Among the activities covered [by janitorial services] are pruning trees on sidewalks, mowing grass in squares and other public roads, street sweeping, collecting larger objects (...), cleaning manholes, manholes, resurfacing roads, among others. It is the service that enables people to move around the urban space" (RIBAS, p. 106, 2018)[footnoteRef:4]. [4:  RIBAS, Luciana Marins. A PESSOA EM SITUAÇÃO DE RUA COMO SUJEITO DE DIREITO: ELEMENTOS CRÍTICOS DE UMA POLÍTICA PÚBLICA. São Paulo, 2019. Disponível em:
https://www.teses.usp.br/teses/disponiveis/2/2140/tde-29072022-101629/publico/8665344DIO.pdf ] 


5. Despite the essential public service nature of urban management, it is clear that its execution concentrates a large part of the conflicts between the public authorities and the homeless population. During the service, there are recurrent institutional abuses by public servants, who, under the pretext of their work: (1) expel the homeless population from the areas where they are, often aggressively[footnoteRef:5]; (2) arbitrarily remove the belongings of homeless people, such as tents, blankets, work tools and even personal documents[footnoteRef:6]; (3) carry out psychological abuse[footnoteRef:7]; and even (4) cause physical confrontations in cases where janitors are accompanied by police forces or civil guards[footnoteRef:8].   [5:  FONSECA, Bruno Expulsos das ruas. A república. 2014.  Disponível em: 
https://apublica.org/2014/06/expulsos-das-ruas/ ]  [6:  ROSSI, Marina. Morador de rua em São Paulo: “Se eu tirar o casaco, eles levam embora”. El País. 2016. Disponível em: https://brasil.elpais.com/brasil/2016/06/15/politica/1466018275_327623.html ]  [7:  Comissão de Direitos Humanos debate abordagem da zeladoria urbana com pessoas em situação de rua. Câmara Municipal de São Paulo. 2020. Disponível em:
https://www.saopaulo.sp.leg.br/blog/comissao-de-direitos-humanos-debate-abordagem-da-zeladoria-urbana-com-pessoas-em-situacao-de-rua/ ]  [8:  Padre Julio Lancellotti denuncia retirada de colchões e cobertores de moradores de rua de SP por equipes de zeladoria da Prefeitura. O globo.  2022. Disponível em: https://g1.globo.com/spO gl/sao-paulo/noticia/2022/01/23/padre-julio-denuncia-retirada-de-colchoes-e-cobertores-de-moradores-de-rua-pela-zeladoria-da-capital-paulista.ghtml ] 

6. Historically, the abuses are so many and so recurrent that, in the municipality of São Paulo, there is a decree that provides specifically for the procedures and treatment of the homeless population when carrying out urban cleaning actions[footnoteRef:9], establishing duties for the cleaning teams in terms of: (1) dialog as a mechanism for resolving disputes; (2) informing the homeless population in the areas where the services will be carried out of the monthly calendars of cleaning actions in advance; (3) prohibiting the taking of personal and work property, etc. Fundamentally, this is a recognition by the Executive itself of the institutional abuses that occur on a regular basis and the inefficiency of the public authorities in protecting the fundamental rights of the homeless population.  [9:   Decreto 59.246/2020. Disponível em: https://legislacao.prefeitura.sp.gov.br/leis/decreto-59246-de-28-de-fevereiro-de-2020 ] 

7. At a national level, the arbitrary removal of belongings during urban caretaking actions as a violation of the rights of the homeless population was recognized by the Supreme Court in a preliminary injunction (action n° ADPF976). On that occasion, the Justice recognized the violations of the State in the execution of the public services of urban management, and ordered the Executive Powers to: (1) prohibit the forced removal of the homeless population from public places; (2) prohibit the removal of any property; (3) prohibit the construction of hostile architecture; (4) the duty to give prior notice of the days and times of the urban management actions.
8. In addition to the fact that the procedures adopted in the caretaking activities do not respect the specific characteristics of the street population, the duties of care established (either by the municipality, as in the case of the São Paulo decree, or nationally by the Supreme Court) are being ignored, especially in relation to the prohibition on the property removal, and the excessive presence of civil guards and military police during the urban management actions. 
9. Given the increase in the number of complaints related to the urban management in the first half of 2023, it is clear that the Brazilian State is not only omitted in relation to the fulfillment of the fundamental rights of the homeless population, at the legislative and executive levels, but is often the promoter of violations of economic, social and cultural rights. This will be analyzed based on the violation of Articles 6, 11 and 12 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (ICESCR).

VIOLATION OF FUNDAMENTAL ECONOMIC AND LABOR RIGHTS 
(ARTICLE 6)
10. The removal of the homeless population’s most basic belongings, such as documents, carts and trolleys, directly violates the right to property and to work of this population, which has often faced broken ties and cycles of violence that have made the street the only option for survival. As a result, there is a failure to comply with the protection of the right to work and the enjoyment of fundamental economic freedoms established in Article 6 of the ICESCR. 
11. It is particularly important to realize the extreme vulnerability of the homeless population. This is because, as well as the situation of extreme poverty and lack of assets and income, there are no public policies for social luggage racks, in which personal belongings, documents and work tools could be stored in cases of need, or even during urban management actions. As a result, belongings have to be kept with their owners at all times, even in moments of tension and conflict, such as in the urban management, which makes it possible for urban cleaning teams and police and civil guards to take away personal property.
12. It is clear that the arbitrary removal of homeless people's property, such as recyclable carts and materials and tools for making objects and products, by the state not only violates the fundamental right to property, but also the right to work, since the possibilities of earning an income are impaired. 
13. The scenario is exacerbated by the invisibility and vulnerability of the homeless population in the face of the State's reporting mechanisms. There is a constant fear of reporting property violations to the authorities, often because of the fear of reprisals, or the certainty that a complaint would not help them effectively. Victims end up unable to recover the property they have taken – most of which ends up discarded, or even incinerated as "garbage" at the end of public cleaning. 
14. Even with various obstacles to reporting rights violations, civil society and even government records can be found regarding the removal of belongings in janitorial activities. In 2010, in its Community Report, the Luiz Gama Clinic described recurring demands from homeless people for an end to the practice of arbitrary taking or destruction of property:
The joint action of the GCM and SABESP - "Cata-Bagulho e Limpeza" - to remove homeless people under the justification of cleaning up the area is common and banal. It's not uncommon for this cleaning to take people's property and, on at least one occasion, jets of waste water have been used to drive them out from under the Minhocão.

15. Specifically in São Paulo, the violations are so frequent that the municipality's own Human Rights and Citizenship Secretariat draws up reports describing the cases reported by the victims. In 2020, the year the latest report was published, 8 cases of property theft were recorded, some of them accompanied by truculence. It should be noted that the overwhelming majority of cases are not even reported, but in any case, the publication of such documents is a clear acknowledgement of the violations committed.
16. In this context, it is arbitrary and inhumane to deprive these people, who have often already suffered traumatic processes, of the bare minimum for survival and dignity, which are their work tools and belongings that they often carry with them and are the only things they have.
VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT TO AN ADEQUATE STANDARD OF LIVING
(ARTICLE 11)
17. The mere existence of homeless people, per se, demonstrates a situation of national non-compliance with the right to an adequate standard of living, as set out in Article 11, ICESCR. 
18. It is clear that staying in public places or in institutional care facilities as a strategy for urban survival indicates negligence on the part of the state towards the homeless population, since it does not provide them with the minimum conditions for a dignified life, including adequate housing, food and clothing (article 11, 1, ICESCR).
19. Even so, what we see, in practice, is an even more serious situation of a direct attack by the state on the conditions of existence of the homeless population through the actions of the urban management. As described above, State violence and the removal of belongings such as documents, tents, medicines, diapers and work tools from the homeless, in urban cleaning actions, makes the group even more socially and materially vulnerable. 
20. The state, therefore, instead of defining policies aimed at guaranteeing fundamental rights, acts to make the homeless population more vulnerable and substantially worsen their standard of living, in clear disagreement with the commitments established by the ICESCR.

VIOLATION OF THE PROTECTION OF PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH
(ARTICLE 12)
21. Bearing in mind that the homeless population has its own relationship with the urban space, exercised through its body and movement through the city as a way of surviving, the action of Urban Caretaker promoted by the State causes psychosocial trauma to the group. This is a direct attack by the government on the physical and mental health conditions of the homeless, in complete disagreement with Article 12 of the ICESCR.
22. In this sense, psychosocial trauma is understood as the result of continuous violence against a given population, which can involve systematic violations of rights, police aggression, humiliation processes and other aggressions that affect the dignity and autonomy of the homeless population. 
23. Physically, psychosocial trauma is characterized by sequential psychosocial damage, which is an indicator of mental health risk. Examples are: (i) at the individual level: a state of hypervigilance, persecutory delirium, personality disorders, disbelief in the future, depreciation of self-image, etc.; (ii) at the collective level: distrust in interpersonal relationships, disintegration of collective identity and memory, disbelief in institutions and uprooting from the community.
24. As a result, it is clear that the acts of urban caretaking mark the homeless population throughout their life trajectories and have a direct subjective impact on the way they perceive themselves and others around them. These acts are usually accompanied by processes of humiliation and debasement of the human condition, police violence, removal of belongings, loss of documents and physical aggression. This condition contributes decisively to the homeless population seeing themselves as not human, not deserving of rights and respect. 
25. More immediately, the violence inflicted by urban janitors also causes serious physical damage to the victims' bodily health. Taking into account the friction generated between the teams providing the service and the homeless population, who resist attempts to evict them and take their property, violence is often used by the state in these actions. The urban cleaning agents are often accompanied by state police and municipal guards, which shows the state's initial intention to use aggressive methods of control. 
26. In the long term, the effects of urban management are harmful to health. While there are no immediate injuries resulting from confrontations with police forces, the substantial worsening of survival possibilities caused by the seizure of property and the dismantling of tents makes the victims' health conditions vulnerable. This is because the means of protection against the weather (removing blankets, for example) and of acquiring income for food are undermined. 
27. In this way, the victims' bodies are exposed to seriously unhealthy situations, aggravating previously existing adverse health conditions and promoting the development of hypothermia, malnutrition and many other illnesses.



RECOMMENDATIONS
28. In view of the serious panorama presented and the clear violations of Articles 6, 11 and 12 of the ICESCR, mainly due to the trauma and damage resulting from the actions of urban management, it is proposed:
In relation to Article 6, on the violation of fundamental economic and labor rights: 
29. Create national legislation that prohibits the removal of belongings, including tents, recyclables and carts of waste pickers, in urban waste management actions;
30. Include people with a street background and waste pickers in the provision of public urban cleaning services, in order to avoid human rights violations in urban management execution and promote productive inclusion;
31. Establish, in public contracts signed with companies that win tenders, the need to reserve employment quotas for the homeless population, following the example of the municipal legislation in São Paulo (Law 17.252/2019), expanding it to include women and the LGBTQIA+ homeless population, assigning specific percentages of vacancies to these groups;
32. Implement the Basic Income and Citizenship Program established in Law No. 10.835/04, promoting income inclusion for the homeless population; 
33. Promote and facilitate the registration of homeless people in existing income access policies, facilitating access for those without documentation and fixed residence; 
34. Promote the offer of professional qualification courses for the homeless population in ways that meet the interests and context of this population;
In relation to article 11, on the violation of the right to an adequate standard of living, it is recommended that:
35. Propose legislation for guidelines and protocols so that the approaches taken by urban janitors are humane and respect the rights of the homeless population and the principles of the National Policy for the Homeless. Promote the production of quantitative and qualitative data, focusing on possible reports of violence and the taking of property from the homeless population.
36. Create a channel for receiving and processing reports of violations suffered by the homeless population in urban management actions;
In relation to article 12, on the violation of the protection of physical and mental health, it is recommended that
37. Draw up public policies in line with the National Program for Comprehensive Care for Users of Alcohol and Other Drugs, in addition to monitoring existing programs, especially in terms of respect for freedom of choice and autonomy, prioritizing harm reduction strategies and combating compulsory hospitalization; 
38. Create guidelines for specialized health care for the homeless population, taking into account the particularities of this group, especially with regard to the difficulties faced in physical access due to the need to travel and the constraints suffered during care, which requires qualified and periodic training of health professionals; 
39. Prohibit the compulsory admission of homeless or extremely vulnerable people to therapeutic communities and suspend funding to these communities.


LUIZ GAMA HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC

Marina Torres D. Rodrigues 
Teaching Coordinator of the Luiz Gama Human Rights Clinic 

					Mariana Coelho Prado
             Researcher of Luiz Gama Human Rights Clinic

José Vicente de Oliveira Kaspreski
 Researcher of Luiz Gama Human Rights Clinic
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